#### 502018607 08/08/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Phillip M. Buckler	09/08/2011
Robert A. Beardsley	09/08/2011

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Galera Therapeutics
Street Address:	4041 Forest Park
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63108

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2008083666

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3142592020

Email: kahonold@bryancave.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail

Correspondent Name: Benjamin J. Sodey
Address Line 1: Bryan Cave LLP

Address Line 2: 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0305279
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Benjamin J. Sodey

### Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment\_Sept 2011\_Galera#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Sept 2011\_Galera#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Sept 2011\_Galera#page3.tif source=Assignment\_Sept 2011\_Galera#page4.tif source=Assignment\_Sept 2011\_Galera#page5.tif source=Assignment\_Sept 2011\_Galera#page6.tif source=Assignment\_Sept 2011\_Galera#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 028751 FRAME: 0240 H \$40 00 HS5

## **ASSIGNMENT**

- WHEREAS, Kereos, Inc. of St. Louis, Missouri, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has an ownership interest in and to certain patents and patent applications specified in Exhibit A attached hereto; and
- 2. WHEREAS, Galera Therapeutics, LLC of St. Louis, Missouri, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Missouri (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring said ownership interest of ASSIGNOR;
- 3. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE in hand paid, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, effective as of May 22, 2009, all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in and to said patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A, any other U.S. or foreign patent applications (including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, and also including PCT International or PCT National applications, or other foreign applications) based in whole or in part on said patents and patent applications, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on the inventions disclosured therein or any part thereof.
- 4. TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the ends of the respective full terms for which said patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 5. AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon the United States patent applications

1 of 7

specified in Exhibit A (or related thereto) to ASSIGNEE, or its successors and assigns; and ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the patent offices of any foreign country to issue any and all patents which may be granted upon the foreign patent applications specified in Exhibit A (or related thereto) to ASSIGNEE, or its successors and assigns.

- 6. AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in and to said patents and patent applications or any part thereof, and in and to said patent or any of them, and in and to said several patents or any of them.
- 7. AND ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR has granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in said invention has not been otherwise encumbered, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.
- 8. **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be executed by its member duly authorized.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

KEREOS, INC.

9/9/20// Date

Name: Phillip M. Buckler Title: Chief Operating Officer

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF Illinois (COUNTY OF Madison)

On this May of September, 2011, before me, Phillip M. Buckler a Notary Public, personally appeared PHILLIP M. BUCKLER, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he executed same as his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
NANCY K MORGAN
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1003/11

GALERA THERAPEUTICS, LLC

O/8//
Date

Name: Robert A. Beardsley
Title: Chair and CEO

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF Illinois

On this A day of A 2011, before me, A De D. B a Notary Public, personally appeared Robert A. Beardsley, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he executed same as his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
NANCY K MORGAN
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 1000/11

**EXHIBIT A - - Patents and Patent Applications** 

Application No./Patent No.	Filing Date	<u>inventor(s)</u>	Title
USSN 60/273,220	March 2, 2001	Urszula J. Slomczynska; Bobby N. Trawick; Dennis P. Riley; Arati Naik	Analytical Method for the Detection and Quantification of Metal Complexes for Release Testing of Chemical Purity and Identity
PCT/US2002/006521	March 4, 2002	Urszula J. Słomczynska; Bobby N. Trawick; Dennis P. Riley; Arati Naik	Chromatography of Metal Complexes
EP 1 405 066	March 4, 2002	Urszula J. Slomczynska; Bobby N. Trawick; Dennis P. Riley; Arati Naik	Chromatography of Metal Complexes
JP 2002-569925	March 4, 2002	Urszula J. Slomczynska; Bobby N. Trawick; Dennis P. Riley; Arati Naik	Chromatography of Metal Complexes
USSN 10/469,440	Jan. 29, 2004	Urszula J. Slomczynska; Bobby N. Trawick; Dennis P. Riley; Arati Naik	Chromatography of Metal Complexes

Application No./Patent No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title
USSN 10/737,486 (U.S. 7,407,645)	Dec. 16, 2003	William L. Neumann; Dennis P. Riley; Randy H. Weiss; Susan L. Henke; Patrick J. Lennon; Karl W. Aston	Bioconjugates of Metal Complexes of Nitrogen- Contining Macrocyclic Ligands
USSN 12/185,433	Aug. 4, 2008	William L. Neumann; Dennis P. Riley; Randy H. Weiss; Susan L. Henke; Patrick J. Lennon; Karl W. Aston	Bioconjugates of Metal Complexes of Nitrogen- Contining Macrocyclic Ligands

Application No./Patent No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title
USSN 60/638,173	Dec. 21, 2004	Daniela Salvemini; William L. Neumann	Polyethylene Glycolated Superoxide Dismutase Mimetics
USSN 60/677,999	May 5, 2005	Daniela Salvemini; William L. Neumann; Sam Tremont	Polyethylene Glycolated Superoxide Dismutase Mimetics
PCT/US2005/046825	Dec. 21, 2005	Daniela Salvemini; William L. Neumann; Samuel Tremont; Kishore Udipi; Amruta Reddy Poreddy	Polyethylene Glycolated Superoxide Dismutase Mimetics
CA 2591970	Dec. 21, 2005	Daniela Salvemini; William L. Neumann; Samuel Tremont; Kishore Udipi; Amruta Reddy Poreddy	Polyethylene Glycolated Superoxide Dismutase Mimetics
USSN 11/766,221	June 21, 2007	Daniela Salvemini; William L. Neumann; Samuel Tremont; Kishore Udipi; Amruta Reddy Poreddy	Polyethylene Glycolated Superoxide Dismutase Mimetics

Application No./Patent No.	Filing Date	<u>Inventor(s)</u>	Title
USSN 60/829,291	Oct. 12, 2006	David M. Rothstein; Chris Murphy; Vivien Wong; Glenn Kazo	Methods of Treating Oral Mucositis
PCT/US2007/021897	Oct. 12, 2007	David M. Rothstein; Chris Murphy; Vivien Wong; Glenn Kazo	Methods of Treating Oral Mucositis
AU 2007308141	Oct. 12, 2007	David M. Rothstein; Chris Murphy; Vivien Wong; Glenn Kazo	Methods of Treating Oral Mucositis
CA 2 665 984	Oct. 12, 2007	David M. Rothstein; Chris Murphy; Vivien Wong; Glenn Kazo	Methods of Treating Oral Mucositis

EP 07839531.6	Oct. 12, 2007	David M. Rothstein;	Methods of
		Chris Murphy; Vivien	Treating Oral
		Wong; Glenn Kazo	Mucositis
USSN 11/871,848	Oct. 12, 2007	David M. Rothstein;	Methods of
		Chris Murphy; Vivien	Treating Oral
		Wong; Glenn Kazo	Mucositis

Application No./Patent No.	<u>Filing Date</u>	Inventor(s)	Title
USSN 61/055,418	May 22, 2008	Jeffery Keene	Use of Superoxide Dismutase Mimetics in Combination with 2,2'-Diffuoro- Deoxycitidine (Gemcitabine) in the Treatment of Cancer
PCT/US2009/045029	May 22, 2009	Jeffery Keene; Dennis Riley; Al Beardsley	Combination Antitumor Therapy

Application No./Patent No.	Filing Date	<u>inventor(s)</u>	<u>Title</u>
USSN 60/988,003	Nov. 14, 2007	Dennis P. Riley	Super-Oxide Dismutase Mimetics
PCT/US2008/083666	Nov. 14, 2008	Dennis P. Riley	Super-Oxide Dismutase Mimetics